

March 27, 2025**Addendum No. 01****File Reference Number: RFP 2025 010****Title: Engineering Design Services for North Bay Shops Compressed Air System Upgrades****RE: Clarifications/Questions**

Please refer to the following information/clarification:

Item 1: Are enclosed separate rooms required for each compressor in various buildings?

Answer: Enclosed separate rooms required only if needed depending on the air compressor location in each building and the noise level of the new compressed air equipment that will be installed.

Item 2: Is the existing compressed air piping to be reused in the Paint Shop, Car Shop, Diesel Shop and Wheelhouse or is new piping required?

Answer: The compressed air distribution network inside the building will be reused. New pipes or main header will be used to connect the new compressors to the compressed air distribution network.

Item 3: Is it expected that new compressed air piping be TSSA registered when complete?

Answer: Yes, including the connections and valves. If an air receiver will be installed, it has to have CRN to be able to be registered if it falls under the regulatory requirements for registration.

This Addendum hereby forms part of the RFP.

Regards,

Nicole Laplante
Procurement Contracts Specialist
nicole.laplante@ontarionorthland.ca